PUTNAM COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING WILL BE HELD AT THE COURTHOUSE

Regular Monthly Session Presiding: Honorable Chris Cassetty
Monday, November 17, 2025 Commission Chairman

1. Call to Order - Sheriff Eddie Farris
2. Invocation District 3
3. Pledge to the Flag of the United States of America District 3
4. Roll Call - County Clerk Wayne Nabors
5. Approval of the Agenda
6. Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meeting
7. Unfinished Business and Action Thereon by the Board
A. Report of Standing Committees
1. Planning Committee
2. Fiscal Review Committee
3. Nominating Committee
B. Public Comment Period
C. Report of Special Committees
D. Other Unfinished Business
1. Acknowledge vacancy in District 10 by Commissioner Terry Randolph.
8. Quarterly Reports and Action Thereon by the Board
A. Road Fund - Randy Jones, Road Supervisor
B. School Funds - Corby King, Director of Schools

C. County General Fund, Debt Service Fund, and Solid Waste Sanitation Fund, Parks
and Recreation Fund, and the Self Insurance Fund (will Deliver Monday Night) - Randy Porter, County Mayor.

9. New Business and Action Thereon by the Board

A. Report of Standing Committees



1.

Planning Committee

. Recommends approval of the following equipment to be sold via Internet/Public Auction for

Highway Department as follows:
1998 Athey Dirt Loader Serial Number #SN740-202

. Consider whether to approve Jackson law application of Novastus for a proposed facility at

20 CC Camp Road, Cookeville, Tennessee.

Fiscal Review Committee

. Recommends approval of a new EMA position to be shared with Schools and TTU.
. Recommends approval of budget amendments to the County General Fund.

. Recommends approval of budget amendments to the General Purpose School Fund.

Nominating Committee

. Recommends approval of the Library Board of Trustee's nominee, Diane Duncan,

to the Library's Board for a 3-year term expiring June of 2028.

B. Report of Special Committees

C. Resolutions

D. Election of Notaries

E. Other New Business

10. Announcements and Statements

A.

Rules Committee will meeting following the Commission Meeting.

11. Adjourn



PUTNAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
QUARTERLY REPORT

JULY, AUGUST, SEPTEMBER, 2025

131- ROAD FUND
REVENUE

RANDY JOKES,

CODE NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED| AMENDMENT) 1st. QTR. TOTALS| UN-REALIZED
40000.110 - 43000.320 LOCAL TAX 3,031,437 - 100,704 2,930,733
44000.130 - 44000.560 OTHER LOCAL 2,000 - 400 1,600
46000.410 - 46000.930 STATE TAX 3,708,041 - 799,746 2,908,295
47000.401 OTHER SOURCES TRANSFER IN - - 13,200 (13,200),
[TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE 6,741,478 - 914,050 5,827,428
FUND BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 3,860,695 e _—
—
EXPENDITURES
CODE NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED| AMENDMENT| 1st. QTR. TOTALS| UN-ENCUMB
61000 - ADMINISTRATION 519,425 - 139,068 - 380,357
62000 - ROAD CONST. & MAINT. 4,202,853 -| 3,217,555 - 2,985,298
63100 - OPERATION OF EQUIPMENT 654,900 - 116,755 - 538,145
{65000 - OTHER CHARGES 379,300 - 345,050 - 34,250
68000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 985,000 - 268,525 - 716,475
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,741,478 - | 2,086,952 - 4,654,525
e A — — AR B
SUMITTED BY:




Board of Education
Lynn McHenry, Chair
Dawn Fry, Vice-Chair

November 7, 2025

Department of Education
Putnam County

Mr. Corby King, Director of Schools

1400 East Spring Street Board Members
Cookeville, Tennessee 38506-4313 Kim Cravens
Phone (931) 526-9777 Kerry Ledbetter
FAX (931) 372-0391 David McCormick

Jill Ramsey

Honorable Commissioners
Putnam County Courthouse
Cookeville, TN 38501

Honorable Commissioners:

Please consider approval of the following Quarterly Reports for the quarter ended

September 30, 2025

141 — General Purpose School Fund
142 — Federal Projects Fund

143 — Central Cafeteria Fund

146 — Extended School Program Fund

Sincerely,

Mark McReynolds

Putnam County Board of Education



PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

FUND 141 - GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
BUDGET TO ACTUAL QUARTERLY REPORT AS OF SEPTEMBER 2025

Revenues:

40000
41000
43000
44000
46000
47000
48000
49000

Local Revenue

Licenses and Permits
Charges for Current Services
Other Local Revenue

State of Tennessee

Federal Thru State
Donations/Other

Other Sources

TOTAL

Encumbrances / Expenditures:

71100
71180
71200
71300
71600
72110
72120
72130
72210
72215
72220
72230
72250
72260
72310
72320
72410
72510
72520
72610
72620
72710
73100
73300
73400
76100
99100

Regular Education
Alternative Education
Special Education
Vocational Education
Adult Education
Attendance

Health Services

Other Student Services
Regular Ed. Support
Alternative Ed. Support
Special Ed. Support
Vocational Ed. Support
Technology

Adult Ed. Support
Board of Education
Office of the Director
Office of Principal
Fiscal Services

Human Services/Personnel
Operation of Plant
Maintenance of Plant
Transportation

Food Services
Community Services
Early Childhood Education
Regular Capital Outlay
Operating Transfers

TOTAL

2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept 2025 Oct-Dec 2025 Jan-Mar 2026 Apr-Jun 2026 Year to Date
40,804,028 3,788,627 - - - 3,788,627

6,500 1,482 - - - 1,482
320,250 35,490 - - - 35,490
39,000 4,743 - - - 4743
87,951,630 18,617,175 - - 18,617,175
820,321 58,647 - 58,647
8,700 11,382 - - - 11,382
1,044,090 162,298 - - - 162,298

130,994,520 22,679,844 - - - 22 679,844

59,695,289 13,201,315 - - - 13,201,315

1,096,110 212,178 - - - 212,178
14,091,638 2,809,011 - - - 2,809,011
4,011,552 1,003,566 - - - 1,003,566
162,343 139,379 - - - 139,379
513,547 251,506 - - - 251,506
1,726,759 327,543 - - - 327,543
4,007,550 826,678 - - - 826,678
4,796,395 1,011,378 - - - 1,011,378
165,918 36,646 - - - 36,646
2,926,856 528,627 - - - 528,627
163,659 44,190 - - E 44,190
2,478,100 774,321 - - - 774,321
54,924 45,895 - - - 45,895
2,571,207 1,282,817 - - - 1,282,817
356,375 55,470 - - - 55,470
10,065,665 1,841,643 - - - 1,841,643
1,138,187 375,427 - - - 375,427
336,197 96,499 - - - 96,499
9,460,454 2,536,925 - - - 2,536,925
3,364,442 792,676 - - - 792,676
5,626,153 1,053,828 - - - 1,053,828
785,305 192,759 - - - 192,759
827,356 121,317 - - - 121,317
2,308,915 447 153 - - - 447 153
443,793 14,600 - - - 14,600.00
- 32,266 - - - 32,266
133,174,689 30,055,615 - - E 30,055,615




PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FUND 142 - SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
BUDGET TO ACTUAL QUARTERLY REPORT AS OF SEPTEMBER 2025

Revenues:

47000
49000

Federal Thru State
Other Sources

TOTAL

Encumbrances / Expenditures:

71100
71200
71300
72130
72210
72710
73300
73400
99100

Regular Instruction Program
Special Education Program
Vocational Education Program
Other Student Support
Regular Instruction Program
Transportation

Community Services

Early Childhood Education
Operating Transfers

TOTAL

2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total

Budget Jul-Sept 2025 Oct-Dec 2025 Jan-Mar 2026 Apr-Jun 2026 Year to Date
8,937,661 1,640,510 - - - 1,640,510
394,145 96,490 - - - 96,490
9,331,806 1,737,001 - - - 1,737,001
2,993,895 480,591 - - - 480,591
2,943,546 540,671 - - - 540,671
167,160 75,249 - - - 75,249
220,038 40,871 - - - 40,871
2,244,970 451,620 - - - 451,620

1,727 - - - - -
280,000 32,497 - - - 32,497
40,000 40,000 - - - 40,000
440,469 96,490 - - - 96,490
9,331,806 1,757,990 - - - 1,757,990




PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FUND 143 - CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND
BUDGET TO ACTUAL QUARTERLY REPORT AS OF SEPTEMBER 2025

Revenues:

43000
44000
46500
47100

Charges for Current Services
Other Local Revenue

State of Tennessee

Federal Thru State

TOTAL

Encumbrances / Expenditures:

73100
99100

Food Services
Operating Transfers

TOTAL

2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total

Budget Jul-Sept 2025 Oct-Dec 2025 Jan-Mar 2026 Apr-Jun 2026 Year to Date
2,002,769 171,014 - - - 171,014
100,000 35,725 - - - 35,725

71,000 - - - - -
7,626,231 1,505,826 - - - 1,505,826
9,800,000 1,712,565 - - - 1,712,565
8,972,000 1,807,417 - - - 1,807,417
828,000 162,298 - - - 162,298
9,800,000 1,969,715 - - - 1,969,715




PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FUND 146 - EXTENDED SCHOOL PROGRAM FUND
BUDGET TO ACTUAL QUARTERLY REPORT AS OF SEPTEMBER 2025

Revenues:

43000 Charges for Current Services
47000 Federal Thru State

TOTAL

Encumbrances / Expenditures:
73300 Community Services

TOTAL

2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept 2025 Oct-Dec 2025 Jan-Mar 2026 Apr-Jun 2026 Year to Date
1,663,210 357,488 - - - 357,488
229,540 44757 - - - 44,757
1,892,750 402,246 - - - 402,246
1,892,750 300,566 - - - 300,566
1,892,750 300,566 - - - 300,566




REVENUES:

40000 Local Taxes

41000 Licenses and Permits

42000 Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties

43000 Charges for Current Service

44000 Other Local Revenue

45000 Fees Received from County Officials
46000 State of Tennessee

47000 Federal Government

48000 Other Governments and Citizens Groups
49000 Other Sources

TOTAL REVENUES
Fund Balance June 2024
EXPENDITURES:

51000 General Administration

52000 Finance

53000 Administration of Justice

54000 Public Safety

55000 Public Health & Welfare

56000 Social, Cultural & Recreational Services
57000 Agriculture & Natural Resources

58000 Other Operations

91000 Transfers Out

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

COUNTY GENERAL BUDGET 2025-2026
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Period ending September 30, 2025

ORIGINAL BUDGET

30,029,014.00
505,000.00
338,000.00
6,772,500.00
6,148,000.00
4,805,000.00
9,483,601.00
1,446,842.00
650,000.00
50,000.00

60,227,957.00
32,500,432
ORIGINAL BUDGET

7,050,356.00
3,032,268.00
3,707,478.00
26,112,332.00
11,001,381.00
1,142,574.00
431,460.00
15,920,666.00

68,398,515.00

AMENDED BUDGET

30,029,014.00
505,000.00
338,000.00
6,772,500.00
6,148,000.00
4,805,000.00
9,486,601.00
1,446,842.00
650,000.00
50,000.00

60,230,957.00

AMENDED BUDGET

7,070,456.00
3,032,268.00
3,707,478.00
26,112,332.00
11,004,381.00
1,142,574.00
431,460.00
15,920,666.00

68,421,615.00

REC'D THRU 9-30-2025

338,083.52
148,317.93
59,626.40
1,951,847.41
1,248,935.24
764,535.52
1,076,687.88
451,799.12
120,505.59
40,000.00

6,200,338.61

THROUGH 9-30-2025

2,102,331.42
916,954.90
1,228,446.68
8,024,426.10
3,654,901.88
643,973.95
41,628.99
1,113,162.84

17,725,826.76



REVENUES:

40000 Local Taxes
44000 Other Local Revenues
49000 Other Sources

TOTAL REVENUES

Fund Balance June 2024

EXPENDITURES:

80000 Debt Service
99100 Transfers Out

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

DEBT SERVICE BUDGET - 2025-2026
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
Period ending September 30, 2025

ORIGINAL BUDGET

27,802,864.00
0.00
0.00

27,802,864.00

28,205,077

ORIGINAL BUDGET

19,528,304.00
12,400,000.00

31,928,304.00

AMENDED BUDGET

27,802,864.00
0.00
0.00

27,802,864.00

AMENDED BUDGET

19,528,304.00
12,400,000.00

31,928,304.00

REC'D THRU 9-30-2025

3,794,798.68
70,996.16
0.00

3,865,794.84

PAID & ENCUMBERED
THROUGH 9-30-2025

2,277,269.72
0.00

2,277,269.72



SOLID WASTE/SANITATION BUDGET - 2025-2026

REVENUES:

40000 Local Taxes

43000 Charges for Current Service
44000 Other Local Revenues
46000 State of Tennessee

47000 Federal Government

TOTAL REVENUES

Fund Balance June 2024

EXPENDITURES:

55000 Public Health and Welfare

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Period ending September 30, 2025

ORIGINAL BUDGET

4,223,431.00
2,580,000.00
325,000.00
107,760.00

0

7,236,191.00

1,988,968

ORIGINAL BUDGET

7,932,770.00

7,932,770.00

AMENDED BUDGET

4,223,431.00
2,580,000.00
325,000.00
107,760.00

0

7,236,191.00

AMENDED BUDGET

7,932,770.00

7,932,770.00

REC'D THRU 9-30-2025

24,558.63
665,495.85
57,154.32
26,667.28
0

773,876.08

PAID & ENCUMBERED

THROUGH 9-30-2025

932,474.32

932,474.32



Parks and Recreation 2025-2026
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
Period ending September 30, 2025

REVENUES: ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET
40000 Local Taxes 1,694,429.00 1,694,429.00
43000 Charges for Current Services 45,000.00 45,000.00
44000 Other Local Revenues 65,000.00 65,000.00
48000 Other Governments and Citizen Groups 0.00 0.00
49000 Other Sources 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 1,804,429.00 1,804,429.00
Fund Balance June 2024 817,416

EXPENDITURES: ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET
56000 Social Cultural & Recreational 2,004,750.00 2,004,750.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,004,750.00 2,004,750.00

REC'D THRU 9-30-2025

131,831.16
14,005.77
12,193.00

0.00
0.00
158,029.93

PAID & ENCUMBERED

THROUGH 9-30-2025

197,699.52

197,699.52
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